

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

ALEXSIS WEBB and MARSCLETTE  
CHARLEY, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INJURED WORKERS PHARMACY,  
LLC,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 1:22-cv-10797-RGS

Judge Richard G. Stearns

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 3

A. DEFINITION OF THE CLASS ..... 3

B. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS AND BENEFITS TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 3

1. *Settlement Fund* ..... 3

2. *Compensation for Unreimbursed Economic Losses* ..... 4

3. *Pro Rata Cash Payment*..... 4

4. *Credit Monitoring*..... 5

5. *Additional Security Measures* ..... 5

6. *Notice, Claims Process, and Settlement Administration* ..... 5

7. *Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards* ..... 6

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 6

A. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 6

B. THE RULE 23(E) FACTORS ARE SATISFIED ..... 8

1. *Rule 23(e)(2)(A) – Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class* ..... 8

2. *Rule 23(e)(2)(A) – The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length* ..... 10

3. *Rule 23(e)(2)(C) – The Relief Provided is Adequate* ..... 11

a. *Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) – Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal*..... 11

b. *Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) – Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief*..... 13

c. *Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(iii) – Attorney’s Fees* ..... 14

d.	Rule 23(e)(2)(c)(iv) – Agreements Required to be Identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	14
4.	<i>Rule 23(e)(2)(D) - Class Members Are Treated Equitably</i> .....	15
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	16
A.	THE RULE 23(A) FACTORS ARE MET.....	16
1.	<i>The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous</i> .....	16
2.	<i>Questions of Law or Fact are Common to the Class</i> .....	16
3.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical</i> .....	16
4.	<i>Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class</i> .....	17
B.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(3).....	17
1.	<i>Common Questions Predominate</i> .....	17
2.	<i>The Class Is the Superior Method of Adjudication</i> .....	18
VI.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	17
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Mass. 2018).....	9
<i>Bingaman, et al. v. Avem Health Partners Inc.</i> , Case No. CIV23-130-SLP (W.D. Okla.) .....	12
<i>Bray. v. GameStop Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-01365 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2018).....	15
<i>Castillo v. Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , No. 16-01958, 2017 WL 4798611 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2017) .....	18
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Fernandez v. 90 Degree Benefits</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00799 (W.D. Wis.) .....	12
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-01415 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	11, 15
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....	20

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 20

*Hotel Holiday Inn de Isla Verde v. N.L.R.B.*,  
723 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 6

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 18

*In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) ..... 16

*In re C.R. England, Inc. Data Breach Litigation*,  
No. 2:22-cv-374-DAK (D. Utah)..... 12

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)..... 7

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) ..... 11

*In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.*,  
253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 16

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liability Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 7

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 18

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 7, 11

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-10981-PBS, 2014 WL 5810625 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 14

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:15-MD- 2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)..... 11

*In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 19-MD-02878-NMG, 2022 WL 4329646 (D. Mass. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 8

<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	7, 8, 15
<i>In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	18
<i>In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	11
<i>Jean-Pierre v. J&amp;L Cable TV Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2021) .....	7, 9
<i>Julien v. Cash Express, LLC</i> , No. 2022-CV-221 (Putnam Cty., Tenn.).....	13
<i>Kesner, et al. v. UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. 2185-cv-01210 (Mass. Supp. Ct.).....	12
<i>Koenig v. Lime Crime, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-503 PSG (JEMx), 2018 WL 11358228 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2018).....	11
<i>Kondo et al. v. Creative Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-10438-DJC (D. Mass.).....	13
<i>Mazola v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 10872, 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999) .....	14
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-30024-KAR, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Marymount Manhattan College</i> , No. 1:22-cv-06846 (S.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	8
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	11

*S. States Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. First Choice Armor & Equip., Inc.*,  
241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 16

*Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Torres v. Wendy’s Int’l LLC*,  
No. 6:16-cv-00210 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2019)..... 15

*U.S. v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion*,  
204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Weiss v. Arby’s Restaurant Grp. Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-01035 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019)..... 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 5, 7, 8, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A-B) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C-D) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	7, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , Third, § 30.41 (1995).....	7
